



No. 12-820

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL JOSE LOZANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LUCIA MONTROYA ALVAREZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAUREN A. MOSKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. SKAISTIS
CARRIE R. BIERMAN
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019-7475
(212) 474-1000
lmoskowitz@cravath.com

Counsel for Respondent
Diana Lucia Montoya Alvarez

February 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. District Court Decision	10
C. Second Circuit Decision	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DETERMINATION THAT THE “NOW SETTLED” DEFENSE IS NOT SUBJECT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	16
A. Review of the Second Circuit’s Decision Now Would Be Premature.	16
1. No Other Circuit Court Has Addressed the Second Circuit’s Rationale.	17
2. All the Circuits That Have Considered This Question Agree That Courts May Sanction a Parent’s Misconduct.	23

	Page
B. A Decision by This Court Would Not Change the Outcome of This Case.....	25
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Correct on the Merits.	26
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION THAT A CHILD'S IMMIGRATION STATUS IS NOT DISPOSITIVE WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER THE CHILD IS SETTLED UNDER ARTICLE 12 DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW. ...	29
A. There Is No Conflict in the Circuits.	29
B. The Second Question Presented, as Framed by Petitioner, Was Not Resolved by the Courts Below and in Any Event, Would Not Change the Outcome of This Case.....	31
C. The Second Circuit's Decision That a Child's Immigration Status Is Not Dispositive Is Correct on the Merits.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. v. M.</i> (2002), 209 N.S.R. 2d 248 (Nova Scotia Ct. App. 2002).....	30
<i>Antunez-Fernandes v. Connors-Fernandes</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	22
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Castillo v. Castillo</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Del. 2009)	30
<i>Demaj v. Sakaj</i> , No. 3:09 CV 255, 2012 WL 476168 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2012)	34
<i>Dietz v. Dietz</i> , 349 F. App'x 930 (5th Cir. 2009)	2, 17
<i>Duarte v. Bardales</i> , 526 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Edoho v. Edoho</i> , No. H-10-1881, 2010 WL 3257480 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2010)	30
<i>Etienne v. Zuniga</i> , No. C10-5061, 2010 WL 4918791 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 24, 2010).....	30
<i>F.H.U. v. A.C.U.</i> , 48 A.3d 1130 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012).....	24

	Page(s)
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	32
<i>In re Ahumada Cabrera</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	30
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	29
<i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	3,21, 30, 34
<i>In Re C (A Child)</i> , [2006] EWHC (Fam) 1229, [2006] 2 F.L.R. 797 (Eng.).....	30
<i>In re Koc</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y 2001)	30
<i>Lops v. Lops</i> , 140 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	22
<i>McGinley v. Houston</i> , 361 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994).....	26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	26
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. ____ (2013)	17, 22, 26

	Page(s)
<i>Somerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	25
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	27
<i>United States v. Ensminger</i> , 567 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Wojcik v. Wojcik</i> , 959 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	34
 Statutes & Rules	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, <i>reprinted in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986)	i
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11610	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	26
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	26
 Other Authorities	
Brief and Special Appendix for Petitioner- Appellant, <i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 697 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012) (No. 11-2224-cv), ECF 37	31
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	25

	Page(s)
Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494, 10,503 (Mar. 26, 1986).....	14
Judgment of U.S. Court of Appeals, <i>Sita- Mambwene v. Keeton</i> , No. 09-cv-913 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2009), ECF No. 68	18
Mandate from the Court of Appeals, <i>In re Robinson</i> , No. 97-cv-994 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 1998), Entry No. 30	18
Merle H. Weiner, <i>Uprooting Children in the Name of Equity</i> , 33 Fordham Int'l L.J. 409 (2010)	15, 28
Notice of Withdrawal of Appeal, <i>In re Wojcik</i> , No. 96-cv-71392 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 20, 1997), Entry No. 20	18
Order, <i>Belay v. Getachew</i> , No. 03-1928 (4th Cir. Nov. 24, 2003), Entry No. 61	18
Order from the U.S. Court of Appeals, <i>Wasniewski v. Grzelak-Johannsen</i> , No. 06-cv-2548 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2007), ECF No. 108	18
Order, <i>Garza-Castillo v. Guajardo-Ochoa</i> , No. 12-15568 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2012), ECF No. 9	18
Order of Dismissal from U.S. Court of Appeals, <i>Bocquet v. Ouzid</i> , No. 02-cv- 21819 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 2002), ECF No. 31	18
